
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18 October 2017 

Time: 10.30 am  

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel 01223 457013 
 
Agenda 
 
 

 

1    Apologies   

2    Declarations of Interest   

3    Minutes  (PAGES 3 - 6) 
 
All Committee Members may vote on this item 

4    Planning Application for 16/2188/FUL - Cowley Road 
Park & Ride Site  

(PAGES 7 - 
28) 

City and County Members only have voting rights on Clay Farm applications 

5    17/1358/FUL Report (The AURA Marketing Suite)  (PAGES 29 - 
42) 

Community Development Update on Southern Fringe 
Vicky Haywood, Cambridge City Council 
9:30 to 10:30 AM- Committee Room One 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes Members:  

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Bird, Holt, 
Price and Tunnacliffe, Alternates: Gawthrope, T. Moore and Smart 

Cambridgeshire County Council: Cllrs Bradnam, Harford, Hudson and 
Richards,  Alternates: Adey, Joseph, Nethsingha and Wotherspoon 

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bard (Chair), Cuffley, 
de Lacey, Nightingale, Turner and Van de Weyer, Alternates: Bygott, 
Cattermole, Corney, Lockwood, Davies, Stonham and Wotherspoon 

 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the 
public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors and 
the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457013 
 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
 Wednesday, 13 September 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CAMBRIDGE FRINGES  
 13 September 2017 
 10.45 am - 12.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bard (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Bird, Holt, 
Price, Bradnam, Harford, Hudson, Richards, de Lacey, Nightingale and 
Van de Weyer 
 
Officers Present: 
New Neighbourhoods Development Manager: Sharon Brown 
Planning Officer: Mark Wadsworth 
Legal Advisor: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Emily Watts 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/1/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Tunnacliffe and Cuffley  

17/2/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

17/3/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.  

17/4/JDCC 16/2058/FUL - William James House, 50-55 Cowley Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission for a new 
three storey office development (B1 use). 
 
The Committee received a report from the Planning Officer. 
 
The Chairman of Coulson Building Group addressed the Committee in support 
of the application. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/2                                   Wednesday, 13 September 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. It acknowledged there was currently no Area Action Plan (AAP) in 
place against which this application could be measured. 

ii. Requested clarification on current parking policy guidance. 
iii. Asked why only 3 disabled parking spaces had been provided 

when the proposal included over 100 parking spaces overall. 
Queried why the disable spaces had been split up across the site? 

iv. Asked whether the cycle park area was going to be covered with a 
shelter and what type of stands would be used? 

v. Stated that because of the size of the building it would be better if it 
was set back further from the road. 

vi. Raised concern about the odour which often comes from the 
Anglian Water site and the impact it may have on staff and visitors. 
Stated that mechanical ventilation throughout the building would 
have to be installed to alleviate the issue. 

vii. Queried why the report highlighted concerns raised by the Lead 
Flood Authority and Anglian Water about drainage issues with no 
further information from the two parties since the later addition of 
pre commencement conditions which cover the concerns. 

 
In response to Members’ questions the Planning Officer and New 
Neighbourhoods Development Manager said the following: 

i. There was no AAP for this part of Cowley Road. The application 

therefore needed to be considered against existing policy and 

independently of any potential future plans for the area.  

ii. The amount of parking allocated in the application complied with 

existing parking standards so was considered to be acceptable. 

iii. Confirmed that the Applicant was happy to include more disabled 

parking bays. The bays were split up because 1 was designed for 

visitor use and the other two were for staff use. Affirmed that more 

allocated bays and having controls on the location of the spaces could 

be included in the conditions. 

iv. There were plans to strategically link the cycle route to the station to 
encourage staff and visitors to cycle. 

v. Ample cycle parking provision had been allocated; detailed plans of 

the cycle parking area would be submitted for approval later in the 

project so the design and type of stands had not yet been determined.  

Page 4



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/3                                   Wednesday, 13 September 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

vi. Recognised that the odour from Anglian Water may be an issue. 

Environmental Health Officers were satisfied that it would not be a 

problem based on the conditions in place to alleviate the problem.  

vii. Confirmed that communication with the sewage treatment works was 

ongoing but for the foreseeable future it had no plans to move from 

this location.  

viii. Work had been undertaken with the developer to overcome the 

drainage issues. The Flood Authority, Environment Agency and the 

Sustainable Drainage Officer had all been consulted a number of 

times and were content with the proposals. Anglian Water had also 

been consulted but had not given any further comments.  

 

Councillor Van de Weyer and Bird proposed amendments to the officer’s 
recommendation regarding Condition 28 - Car Parking Management Plan. 
 
This amendment was carried nem con. 
 
The Committee: 
 

Resolved unanimously to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the amended condition and additional 
informatives as set out below and subject to completion of a S106 agreement 
to secure the transport and highways mitigation requirements as set out in the 
officer report. 
 
Condition 28 - Car Parking Management Plan  
  
The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until a Car Parking 
Management Plan - which sets out the allocation of parking spaces and details 
for the future control & monitoring of parking within the car park - has been 
submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. Car parking spaces 
allocated to staff at the 'William James House' development and the 
development hereby approved shall be clearly marked on the ground. No less 
than 5% of the total number of parking spaces shall be designated and 
reserved for disabled people. The development shall be carried out 
thereafter in accordance with the approved details Car Parking Management 
Plan. 
 

Page 5



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/4                                   Wednesday, 13 September 2017 

 

 
 
 

4 

Reason: To ensure that parking management of the site was consistent with 
the proposed parking strategy for the application site and the remaining 
Coulson site. (Cambridge Local Plan policies 3/1, 3/7, 8/2 and 8/11).  
 
Additionally two additional informatives were added which read; 
 
The Car Parking Standards contained in the Cambridge Local Plan 2006 
requires that at least 5% of the total number of car parking spaces within new 
developments should be reserved for disabled people.  Where possible the 
disabled parking spaces should be located close to the entrance to the new 
office building. 
 
The cycle store building should be designed to accommodate different formats 
of bicycles, including cargo bikes, trailers, etc. (Refer condition 29). 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 6



Page 1 of 22 
 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE FRINGE SITES) 
 
Report by: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 
 
Date:  18th October 2017       
 
 
Application 
Number 
 

16/2188/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 29.12.2016 Officer Mark Wadsworth 
 
Target Date 

 
23.02.2017  
EoT Agreed 
 

  

Parishes/Wards ECH 
 

  

Site Cowley Road Park And Ride Site 
Cowley Road 
Cambridge 
 

Proposal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Applicant 
 

Temporary change of use of a former Park & Ride site to a 
replacement depot for Cambridge City Council for a period of 
3 years, including a storage building, electric vehicle 
charging point, waste storage bays, vehicle washdown 
facility, cycle storage facilities, portacabin, storage racks and 
welfare building. Regulation 3 of Town & Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992. 
 
Cambridge City Council 

SUMMARY Work is on-going on the preparation of a joint Area 
Action Plan (AAP) for Cambridge Northern Fringe 
East which will provide a planning framework to guide 
and control the future development of the area. The 
proposed temporary depot use will, however, not 
prejudice the wider regeneration of the area. 
 
The Transport Assessment s
[...]
ing and restroom facilities for 
the park and ride use. 
 

1.6 The site is not within a Conservation Area and is outside a controlled parking 
zone. It falls within the proposed Northern Fringe East Area Action Plan area, 
the relevance of which is discussed at paragraph 5.5. 
 

1.7 The application site is owned by Cambridge City Council. 
 
 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 This is a Regulation 3 application because it is the City Council’s own 

development on land owned by the City Council. The proposal is to relocate 
the City Council’s Mill Road depot operations to the former Park and Ride site 
at Cowley Road.  Pre-application discussions are ongoing on the 
redevelopment of the Mill Road Depot site.  

 
2.2 The proposal is that the proposed new depot operations would be operational 

for only three years.  
 
2.3 The existing Mill Road depot is used to support activities undertaken by the 

City Council in maintaining the public realm, including street cleaning, litter 
collection and maintenance of parks and areas of public open space. The 

Page 8



Page 3 of 22 
 

Direct Services team also provides maintenance services to the Council’s 
housing stock and commercial buildings. 

 
2.4 At present 180 Council staff are based at the Mill Road Depot site. It is 

envisaged that all these staff will be relocated to the Cowley Road site. The 
majority of the employees will work off-site within the City Council 
administrative area and use the Cowley Road site as a satellite base. 
Approximately 100 park spaces are dedicated for staff parking while 34 are 
proposed for operational service vehicles only. 

 
2.5 Aside from the proposed change of use of the Cowley Road site the 

application proposes the erection/installation of the following structures and 
facilities:  

• storage building  

• wash down bay  

• charging bays for 10 electric vehicles  

• works vehicle parking bays  

• salt and general stores  

• waste transfer area  

• office accommodation  

• associated access, staff parking, cycle parking and circulation areas 
 
2.6 The site will be sub-divided with a gated access into an area of enclosed hard 

standing (yard) at the northern end of the site. The proposed new storage 
building would be erected alongside the boundary to the yard and will 
measure 38.4 metres long by 9.4 metres deep. The building which will be 3.6 
metres high to the eaves and 4.5 metres high to the ridge will be built using 
powder coated profiled steel cladding. Four sectional doors will enable 
vehicles to be driven into the structure with rooflights providing natural lighting 
inside the building.  

 
2.7 The proposed wash down bay shall be constructed next to the storage 

building and will involve the installation of a pre-cast concrete sectional 
retaining wall, with trapped gullies to collect debris. This new structure will be 
10 metres deep by 7 metres wide by 2.5 metres high.  

 
2.8 A waste transfer area will be formed towards the rear of the site along the 

eastern boundary of the yard. This will involve the construction of 8 waste 
bays measuring 30 metres long by 7 metres deep and 2.5 metres in height. It 
is anticipated that a maximum of 46.49 cubic metres of inert waste will be 
stored at the site.  The various waste volumes likely to be stored on site at 
any time based on existing use at Mill Road Depot are as follows; 

• Street Sweepings – 23.2 cubic metres 

• Green Street Sweepings – 14.2 cubic metres 

• Building trade waste – 2.6 cubic metres 

• Clean wood – 2.34 cubic metres 

• Green trade waste – 4.15 cubic metres 
 

Page 9



Page 4 of 22 
 

2.9 Office accommodation is to be provided in a mobile structure which is being 
transported from the Mill Road site.  The structure which is to be sited towards 
the entrance of the site will measure 4.0 metres x 4.0 metres by 3.6 metres 
high.  

 
2.10 The existing welfare building will be reused and serve as a crew restroom. It 

should be noted that the welfar
[...]
rt the AAP work has not yet 

progressed to a point where substantive weight can be given to it.   In addition 
the proposal is for the temporary use of the site only and as such the granting 
of a temporary permission for the proposed depot use will not prejudice the 
longer term redevelopment of the area.  
 

8.7 As little weight can be given to the AAP, this application will have to be judged 
on its own merits and a key consideration that must be taken into 
consideration is the established use of the site is as a Park and Ride Facility, 
which is a Sui Generis use. 

 
8.8 The site is located within an area with a mix of commercial, industrial, leisure 

and infrastructure operations.  The proposed use of the site as a depot will be 
in keeping with the types of commercial activity taking place at the moment 
with the Cambridge Northern Fringe East area.  Furthermore, existing facilities 
built to support the park & ride use on the site, including, the hardstanding, 
vehicular access, boundary fencing, welfare building will all be brought back 
into use by the proposals. 

 
 Conclusions 
8.9 The proposed temporary use of the former Park & Ride site as a Council 

Depot is considered by Officers to be acceptable in principle.  Furthermore, 
the proposed temporary use of the site will not prejudice the longer term 
planning and redevelopment of the area.  It should be noted that a condition 
will be imposed which limits the use of the site as a depot for a 3 year period 
only (Refer Condition 2).  

  
Transportation  
 

8.10 Policy 8/2 of the Cambridge Local Plan discourages further traffic growth and 
allows development where it will not have an unacceptable transport impact.  
Policy 8/3 requires development that places demand on the transport system 
to secure suitable mitigation measures. Growth can be supported and 
accommodated through enhanced sustainable transport use while Policies 8/4 
& 8/5 promote walking and cycling and the expansion of the walki
[...]
   

 
8.34 The application site falls within the County safeguarding area for the Anglian 

Water WWTW where there is a presumption against allowing development 
which would be occupied by people (Policy CS31 of the adopted Core 
Strategy).   The proposed use of the site is for a depot operation with the 
majority of staff will work off site within the City Council administrative area 
and will use the Cowley Road site as a satellite base.  Environmental Health 
Officers have assessed the proposals and have not raised any concerns 
about the proposed use and the site’s proximity to the WWTW.   

 
 Conclusions 
 
8.35 In terms of contaminated land, noise, dust and odour officers are content with 

the proposed conditions adequate safeguards are in place to protect the 
amenities of the area and the future occupants of the development. As such 
the proposals are considered to be compliant with the aims of Local Plan 
Policy 4/13. 

 
 
 
 

Page 20



Page 15 of 22 
 

Access 
 
8.36 The Council’s Access Officer initially recommended the refusal of planning 

permission unless the proposed temporary buildings have full wheelchair 
access and wheelchair accessible toilets. In response, the applicant has 
confirmed that the existing welfare building, which was built for the park & ride 
use, is wheelchair accessible. The only new building on the site is therefore 
the new mobile building which the applicant has confirmed that they would 
accept the imposition of a condition which requires the submission of details 
and approval of a ramp access (Refer Condition 4).   

 
8.37 With the condition in place it is considered that the proposals satisfy the 

requirements of Policy 3/7 of the Local Plan. 
 

Drainage 
  
8.38 Policy 8/18 of the Local Plan clarifies that planning permission will not be 

granted for development where there is an inadequate water supply, 
sewerage or land drainage system to meet the demands of development  

 
8.39 The proposed development wou
[...]
emented as 

Page 23



Page 18 of 22 
 

approved upon the occupation of the development and reviewed annually in 
accordance with details to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
Reason: In the interests of encouraging sustainable travel to and from the site 
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006, policies 8/2, 8/3 and 8/4). 
 

Noise 

 
06 The combined rating level of sound emitted from all  plant and/or machinery 

and operational activities associated with the development hereby approved 
shall  be less than or equal to background levels between the hours of 0600-
2300 (taken as a 1 hour LA90 at the site boundary).  All measurements shall 
be made in accordance with the principles of BS4142: 2014 (Methods for 
rating and assessing industrial and commercial sound) and/or its subsequent 
amendments.  Any deviations from the LA90 time interval stipulated shall be 
agreed in writing with the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of nearby office space in accordance with 
policy 4/13 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2006 

 
Dust 

 
07 No development shall commence until a programme of measures to minimise 

the spread of airborne dust from the site during the operational phase has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
scheme.  
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of nearby properties (Cambridge Local Plan 
2006 policy 4/13 
 
Construction Hours 
 

08 No construction work or demolition work shall be carried out or plant operated 
other than between the following hours: 0800 hours and 1800 hours on 
Monday to Friday, 0800 hours and 1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on 
Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays. 

 
Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. (Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006 policy 4/13) 
 
Cycle store detailed design  
 

09 No development shall commence until such time as the detailed design of the 
proposed
[...]
n 
73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 

INFORMATIVES 
 
INFORMATIVE: Travel Plan 
Cambridgeshire County Highways has recommended that the applicant becomes a 
Travel Plan Plus member to make use of the resources available in this area.    
 
INFORMATIVE: Preliminary Risk Assessment 
The applicant should provide a Preliminary Risk Assessment (PRA), including a 
Desk Study, Conceptual Site Model and initial assessment of risk, to satisfactorily 
demonstrate to the Local Planning Authority that the risk to controlled waters has 
been fully understood and can be addressed through appropriate measures.  

Page 25



Page 20 of 22 
 

Based on the our records for sites located in the vicinity of the proposed 
development, which we have previously been consulted for and commented on, we 
understand that groundwater beneath the site is likely to be shallow (lying within 1.5 
to 5.0 metres of ground level). Therefore, we require an assessment of the potential 
risks to controlled waters from any proposed new drainage and wash down facility at 
this development. All surface water from roofs shall be piped direct to an approved 
surface water system using sealed downpipes. Open gullies should not be used.  
Only clean, uncontaminated surface water should be discharged to any soakaway, 
watercourse or surface water sewer.  Site operators should ensure that there is no 
possibility of contaminated water entering and polluting surface or underground 
waters. 
 
INFORMATIVE: Pollution Risks 
Pollution risks from the waste storage/sorting operations must also be addressed, as 
well any other potential sources of pollution. Given the proposed use of the site, this 
may include storage of salt/brine for highway de-icing and/or storage of fleet vehicle 
additives e.g. AdBlue.  All foul sewage or trade effluent, including cooling water 
containing chemical additives, or vehicle washing water, including steam cleaning 
effluent shall be discharged to the public foul sewer with the prior written approval of 
AWS.  
 
INFORMATIVE:  Waste Material.  
It is not clear from the information provided within the application what type of waste 
will be brought to site and what sorting process will be carried out on the waste. It is 
possible that exemptions and/or a permit may be required under the Environmental 
Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016.  
The applicant is advised to contact the Ely Waste Team 
(Ely_Waste_Team@environment-agency.gov.uk) to discuss any authorisations that 
may be required.  

 

Page 26



Page 21 of 22 
 

Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 – Application drawings 
 
 

 
Figure 1.0 - Site Location Plan 
 
 
 
 

 
Figure 2.0 - Proposed site layout 

Page 27



Page 22 of 22 
 

 
Figure 3.0 – South west elevation of proposed storage building 

Page 28



JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE FRINGE SITES) 
 
Report by: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 
 
Date:  18th October 2017       
 
 
Application 
Number 

17/1358/FUL Agenda Item  

Date Received 10 August 2017 Officer Aaron Coe 
Target Date 18 October 2017 

 
  

Parishes/Wards Trumpington  
 

  

Site 
 
 

The AURA marketing suite, Northrop Road, Trumpington, 
Cambridge, Cambridgeshire.  

Proposal 
 
 

Retention of existing marketing suite at Great Kneighton 
(Clay Farm) for a further period of three years. 

Applicant 
 

Countryside Properties Ltd 

Recommendation  Approval 

Application Type  Full  Departure: No 

 
The above application(s) have been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination by Members in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation for the 
Joint Development Control Committee for the Cambridge Fringes 
 

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the Development 
Plan for the following reasons: The marketing suite 
already exists and there are no amendments 
proposed to the existing layout of the temporary 
building. The objections from local residents for the 
retention of the marketing suite f
[...]
n planning terms. Whilst the concerns raised by local 

residents regarding the prolonging of the period for retention of the marketing 

suite are understood, it is recognised that the applicant is still marketing a 

number of properties within close proximity to the location of the marketing suite.  

Therefore the marketing suite is still required and is appropriate in its current 

location.   

It would not be sustainable for the existing marketing suite to be demolished and 

reconstructed elsewhere within the Aura development. Therefore the approval of 

the application is in accordance with Policy 3/1 Sustainable Development of 

Cambridge Local Plan 2006.   

RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 

1. The use hereby permitted shall be discontinued on or before 18th October 2020. 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt, and because continued use of the 
marketing suite and the building would require re-examination of its impact. 
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 and 3/12) 

 
2. On discontinuation of the use of the land hereby permitted, the land shall be 

remediated and soil de-compacted in preparation for landscaping planting as 

Page 36



approved under reserved matters reference 12/0794/REM, to the satisfaction of 
the local planning authority. 

 
Reason: To ensure successful landscaping of the public open space. (Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 and 3/11) 

 
3. The development, hereby permitted, shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
002-PL(02)001 Site Location Plan 
002-PL(02)002 - location Plan Parcel 1b  
002-PL(02)003 - Landscape and Planting Plan 
102-PL(03)001 - GA Plans 
102-PL(05)001 - Elevations 
 
Reason:  To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority under 
Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



N

BAS1:1250@A1 TJH 19-06-13
1:2500@A3

002-PL(02)001

FOR APPROVAL

00


[...]
ng Field

Pavilion

BM 19.53m

14.0m

92

90

Drain

LP

LONG ROAD

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

SECONDARY SCHOOL

6

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

Wider Site Plan:  

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Planning Application for 16/2188/FUL - Cowley Road Park & Ride Site
	5 17/1358/FUL Report (The AURA Marketing Suite)
	17/1358/FUL -  Appendix 1
	17/1358/FUL - Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
 Wednesday, 18 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CAMBRIDGE FRINGES  
 18 October 2017 
 10.30  - 11.30 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Blencowe (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Baigent, Bird, Holt, 
Bradnam, Harford, Hudson, Richards, Cuffley, de Lacey, Nightingale and 
Van de Weyer 
 
Officers Present: 
New Neighborhoods Development Manager: Sharon Brown 
Planning Officer: Mark Wadsworth 
Trainee Planner, Environment: Aaron Coe 
Legal Advisor: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Emily Watts 
 
Other Officers Present: 
Principal Transport Officer, Cambridgeshire County Council: Tam Parry 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/5/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bard, Tunnacliffe and Price 

17/6/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

17/7/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair 

17/8/JDCC Planning Application for 16/2188/FUL - Cowley Road Park & 
Ride Site 
 
The Committee considereded an application for the temporary change of use 
of the former Park & Ride site to a replacement depot for Cambridge City 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/2                                   Wednesday, 18 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

Council for a period of 3 years. The proposal also included a storage building, 
electric vehicle charging points, waste storage bays, vehicle wash-down 
facility, cycle storage facilities, porta cabin, storage racks and welfare building. 
The application was a Regulation 3 application under Town & Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report. 

i. Sought clarification regarding the location of disabled parking and 

whether it would be close to the office block? 

ii. Raised concerns over fuel storage and potential contamination of the 

site. 

iii. Questioned whether larger vehicles would be using the site including 

HGV’s. 

iv. Questioned whether the site would exacerbate traffic congestion in the 

area particularly at peak times. 

v. Asked for more detail on the type of waste to be stored on the site and 

whether the smell from the waste could cause a problem. 

vi. Queried where the depot would move to after the three years temporary 

consent period. 

 
In response to Members’ questions the Planning Officer said the following: 

i. Confirmed disabled parking bays already existed toward the entrance of 

the site near the welfare building. At least 5% of all the parking allocation 

was for disabled parking.  

ii. Highlighted that the Access Officer had raised concern about disabled 

access to the mobile office building and recommended the applicant 

agree to the imposition of a condition which required a submission and 

approval of the proposed ramp. The applicant agreed. 

iii. Confirmed that a condition would be imposed which prohibits any on site 

storage of fuel or placing of any fuel storage facilities on the site without 

specific planning permission to do so  

iv. The largest vehicles expected to use the site would be small vans used 

by Street & Open Spaces Operatives and no HGV’s.  

v. Rubbish collected by Operatives would be sorted on this site and then 

taken to Waterbeach Waste Management Park for disposal. The organic 

waste would not be on site long enough to begin to compost so odours 

would not become an issue. Environmental Health officers had not raised 

any concerns. 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/3                                   Wednesday, 18 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

vi. Outlined that a transport assessment had been undertaken, the County 

Highways Authority were content with the results. The land had 

previously been used as a park and ride site and that generate 

significantly more traffic than the proposed new depot. The early nature 

of staff working hours meant that busy periods would avoid rush hour 

congestion. 

vii. The City Council Property Services applied for temporary permission 

because future plans for the site and wider regeneration of the 

Cambridge Northern Fringe East were still unclear. 

 

With the approval of the Chair, the Principal Transport Officer from Cambridge 
County Council joined the Committee at the table. He outlined that the 
transport modelling provided with the Transport Assessment had shown 
enough capacity on the network to cope with the additional traffic anticipated 
as a result of the application. A Travel Plan would be undertaken annually to 
ensure effective monitoring of the situation. The applicant had also been 
advised to become a member of Travel Plan Plus because membership 
worked well with other employers in the area. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 13 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission 
in accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 
 
It was agreed by members that the following additional condition and 
informative would be added; 
 
Fuel stores 
 
12. No fuel stores will be placed on the site unless approved by the local 
planning authority under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of nearby office space in accordance with 
Policy 4/13 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2006. 
 
INFORMATIVE:  Fuel stores 
No permanent or temporary fuel stores are permitted on the application site.  
The storage of fuel in permanent or temporary fuel stores on the application 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/4                                   Wednesday, 18 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

4 

site will require planning approval under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 
DECISION: Approve with conditions as recommended together with the 
additional Fuel Stores condition 12 and Informative above.  

17/9/JDCC 17/1358/FUL Report (The AURA Marketing Suite) 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission to retain 
the existing marketing suite at Great Kneighton (Clay Farm) for a further period 
of three years. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report. 

i. Raised concern that the original plan was for the site to become an open 

communal space after the initial period, this application meant that 

residents would not be able to use the land for a further three years. 

ii. Queried whether the planning permission could be for a shorter period of 

time than 3 years?  

iii. Sought clarification regarding the role and purpose of the suite. Asked 

whether an unsold property could be used as the suite in order to free up 

this land for alternative community use? 

iv. Stated that selling the properties at a cheaper price would speed up the 

rate of sale. 

 
The Vice Chair confirmed that the occupants of the site did not have to stay for 
the whole three years, they could vacate sooner.  
 
In response to Members’ questions the Trainee Planner said the following: 

i. The suite was designed to help sell the remaining properties on the site. 

The housing market had been slow so there were more properties 

available than expected. 

ii. Highlighted that the land around the suite could be used communally 

already. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved by 10 votes to 0 (SCDC Councillors did not vote) to: grant the 
application for planning permission in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, for the reasons set out in the officer report, and subject to 
the conditions recommended by the officers. 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/5                                   Wednesday, 18 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

5 

The meeting ended at 11.30 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


